
Eastern Area Planning Committee
Date: Wednesday, 25 September 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Quarterjack Room - The Allendale Centre, Wimborne
Membership: (Quorum 6) 
Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), Alex Brenton, Cherry Brooks, 
Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Beryl Ezzard, Barry Goringe, David Morgan, David Tooke, 
Bill Trite and John Worth

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 251010 or David Northover on 01305 224175 - 
david.northover@dorsetcouncil.gov.u

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest

3  MINUTES 5 - 18

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Members of the public wishing to speak to the Committee on a 
planning application should notify the Democratic Services Officer 
listed on the front of this agenda. This must be done no later than two 
clear working days before the meeting. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee.

PLANNING ISSUES 
5  3/18/3305/OUT  - DEVELOPMENT OF LAND SOUTH OF LEIGH 

ROAD, WIMBORNE
19 - 200

To consider Application 3/18/3305/OUT, for the development of land 
South of Leigh Road, Wimborne this proposal being a hybrid 
application comprising:

1) An outline application for the erection of 174 dwellings, with all 
matters reserved save for means of access.
2) A full planning application for the erection of a community sports 
facility comprising club house, playing pitches, parking and 
landscaping together with the change of use of the land to leisure.

6  APPEALS SUMMARY 201 - 206

To receive a summary of appeal decisions, for information.

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s5285/Guidance%20to%20Speaking%20at%20Planning%20Committee.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s5285/Guidance%20to%20Speaking%20at%20Planning%20Committee.pdf


7  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 
The reason for the urgency shall be recorded in the minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 31 JULY 2019

Present: Cllrs Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 
Alex Brenton, Cherry Brooks, Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Beryl Ezzard (arrived at 
14.20pm), Barry Goringe, David Morgan, David Tooke (left meeting at 17.15pm), 
Bill Trite and John Worth

Also present: Cllr David Walsh

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Philip Crowther (Senior Solicitor - Planning), Lynda King (Development 
Management Manager), Alan Davies (Development Manager), Andrew Collins 
(Principal Planning Officer), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
Elizabeth Adams (Principal Planning Officer), Elizabeth Fay (Major Projects 
Officer), Alexandra Dones (Planning Officer) and Caroline Smith (Senior Planning 
Officer)

13.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest to report. 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor T Coombe had no declaration to 
make but she read out the following statement to all those present at the 
meeting:-

“The application from Wyatt Homes to be considered on the agenda related to 
a site previously allocation by East Dorset District Council in its Core Strategy.  
I was previously a member of East Dorset District Council and at the time 
voted in support of the submission of the Core Strategy to the Secretary of 
State.

I have taken advice from Dorset Council’s Monitoring Officer about my role as 
Chairman of this Committee and Whether I should take part in this meeting.  
The Monitoring Officer is the Council’s Chief Legal Officer and responsible for 
ensuring that the Council’s actions are both lawful and uphold standards of 
behaviour. 

The Monitoring Officer has advised me that I have no disclosable pecuniary 
interest under the Localism Act 2011 to prevent me from taking part in he 
meeting.  I have been advised by the Monitoring Officer that I have no interest 
to declare. 

In addition, the Monitoring Officer has advised that simply having voted on the 
submission of the Core Strategy to the Secretary of State for examination in 
public by an Independent Planning Inspector appointed by the Secretary of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

State, does not prevent me or indeed any other councillor in that position from 
taking part to decide this specific planning application. I do not have a 
predetermined view about the application as a result of having voted on the 
core strategy and I am approaching the application before the committee 
completely afresh.”

14.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.

15.  Public Participation

Representations by the public to the Committee on individual planning 
applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or 
deputations received on other items on this occasion.

16.  Planning Applications

Members considered written reports submitted on planning applications as set 
out below.

17.  Land East of New Road West Parley Dorset

The Major Projects Officer presented the report showing members all the 
relevant plans and drawings. The committee was advised that the application 
site comprised of 20.2ha of green field land and was located to the south-east 
of the intersection of the A347 and B3073, in the Parley Cross area, the local 
centre of the village. The A347 and the B3073 connected to the site east to 
west and north to south to the surrounding area.

The Major Projects Officer reported a number of updates to the committee 
including that additional comments had been received from East Dorset 
Environment Partnership.  However these issues did not include any matter 
relevant at outline stage that had not already been addressed within the 
report. Some matters did relate to the details to be submitted at reserved 
matter stage and where relevant would be included within an informative note. 

Members were also advised that two further neighbour representations had 
been received, but no new issues had been raised. In respect of paragraph 
8.5.2 and 8.11.2 of the report the reference to policy should be updated to 
read FWP6.  In respect of employment opportunities, the applicant had 
confirmed that the proposal had the potential to deliver up to 207 new FTE 
positions.  In relation to the lo
[...]
n that the 
application be:-

GRANTED  subject to the conditions as set in the appendix attached to 
these minutes. 

23.  Planning Appeals

Decision 

That the outcome of the planning appeal decisions as set out in the agenda 
were received and noted. 

24.  Future Meetings of Eastern Area Planning Committee

Decision

That all future meetings of the Eastern Area Planning Committee set out in 
the 2019/20 Calendar would be held in the Allendale Centre, Wimborne 
starting at10.00am.

25.  Urgent items

Page 16



13

There were no urgent items to report. 

26.  Exempt Business

There were no Exempt items of Business to be considered. 

Appendix

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 6.30 pm

Chairman

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Eastern Area Planning Committee 
25th September 2019 
 

EASTERN AREA 
PLANNINGCOMMITTEE 

 

 

1. PURPOSE AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

  Purpose of Report: Item for Decision  

  
Recommendations: It is RECOMMENDED that the resolution of the  Planning 

Committee of 20th March be amended in the following 
manner: 

• Condition 15 of application 3/18/3305/FUL be removed, 

• The requirement for £500,000 contribution to the 
Canford Bottom Roundabout /Wimborne Road West junction 
improvement no longer be required in the Heads of Terms for 
the S106 Agreement, and 

• The full education contribution of £899,694 be required 
as part of the Heads of Terms of the S016 Agreement. 

• That the period for the preparation of the Agreement be 
extended to the 31th October 2019. 

  
  
Wards: Colehill West and Colehill East  

  
Contact Officer Elizabeth Fay 

  
  

 

Application 3/18/3305/OUT - A hybrid application comprising: 

1) An outline application for the erection of 174 dwellings, with all matters 

reserved save for means of access. 

2) A full planning application for the erection of a community sports facility 

comprising club house, playing pitches, parking and landscaping together 

with the change of use of the land to leisure. 

Background 

The East Dorset Planning Committee considered the above planning application at 

its meeting on 20th March 2019 and resolved to grant planning permission for the 

development subject to the applicants firstly entering into a S106 Legal Agreement 

within an agreed timeframe to secure a range of infrastructure necessary to enable 

the development to proceed, and a number of conditions to guide the final form of 

the development.  In the event of a S106 legal agreement not being secured within 

the agreed timeframe the Committee resolved to refuse the application. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Eastern Area Planning Committee 
25th September 2019 
 
In part the legal agreement sought to secure the following contributions: 

• £943,938 to fund both off-site Highway works and a proportion to education.   

This comprised £443,938 towards education and £500,000 towards off-site 

works at the junction of Wimborne Road West (B3073) and the Canford 

Bottom Roundabout.  

In addition to the legal agreement, a Grampian style pre-occupation condition (no. 

15) was proposed as follows: 

No occupation of the residential units hereby approved shall commence 

unless and until the following works have been constructed to the 

specification of the Local Planning Authority: 

The alterations shown in principle in accordance with the preliminary design 

as set out in drawing ITB13176-GA013 Rev B. 

Reason: These specified works are seen as a pre-requisite for allowing the 

development to proceed. 

Since the resolution to grant the above planning permission, the applicants have 

carried out further transport assessments of the scheme and have concluded that 

the proposed works to the approach to the Canford Bottom Roundabout along 

Wimborne Road West are not necessary to mitigate the impact of the development 

on the local highway network. 

The purpose of this Report is to consider the request by the applicants to amend the 

requirements set out 
[...]
and Highways England have both been re-consulted 

on this revised Transport Assessment and their comments in respect of the updated 

Transport Assessment are as follows 

Highways England 

We remain satisfied that the proposed development does not have a severe impact 

on the A31 Canford Bottom junction, and that the mitigation scheme offered minimal 

positive benefits on the SRN arms of the Canford Bottom junction and is not required 

to mitigate the traffic impact in terms of the SRN.  

DC Highways 

Dorset Council as the Highway Authority have studied this submission and consider 

it provides a more robust trip generation scenario. This identifies a lesser impact 

than had previously been modelled and no longer constitutes “severe harm” as the 

NPPF and in our opinion now fails to justify the need for the mitigation works (and 

disruption during construction) at the A31 Canford Bottom junction. 

Education contribution 

Dorset Council requested (on 6 February 2019) a contribution towards education of 

£899,694. The applicant accepts that an education contribution is necessary to make 

the development acceptable in planning terms. 

Given the viability of the development, officers previously considered a contribution 

of £443,938 towards education reasonable, given the costs to the Canford Bottom 

Roundabout were £500,000. As those works are no longer required, the applicant 

proposes to reapportion the funds to education and therefore to meet in full the 

requested contribution of £899,694. 

Page 21



Eastern Area Planning Committee 
25th September 2019 
 
 Conclusion 

Regulation 122(2) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 sets out 

that planning obligations must only be sought when they meet the following tests: 

• Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

• Directly related to the development; and 

• Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

Given that the impact of the development on the highway network will not be 

significant, and will be below the level of impact previously considered acceptable by 

Dorset Highways, it is concluded that the Grampian style planning condition and the 

obligation for a £500,000 contribution towards off-site highway works in not 

necessary to make this development acceptable in planning terms. 

The full education contribution sought is based on an agreed methodology which 

calculates a proportionate, fair and reasonable contribution towards education from 

each new eligible dwelling.  The full contribution meets the tests of Regulation 

122(2). 

Recommendation 

It is therefore recommended that the resolution of the Planning Committee of 20th 

March be amended in the following manner: 

A)  

• Condition 15 be removed, 

• The requirement for £500,000 contribution to the Canford Bottom Roundabout 

/Wimborne Road West junction improvement no longer be required in the 

Heads of Terms for the S106 Agreement, and 

• The full education contribution of £899,694 be required as part of the Heads 

of Terms of the S016 Agreement. 

• That the period for the preparation of the Agreement be extended to the 31th 

October 2019. 

B) 

• Refuse permission for the reasons previously reported to committee on the 20 

March if the revised S106 agreement is not completed by the 31 October 

2019 or such extended time as agreed by the Head of Planning Services or 

relevant lead officer 

 

Page 22



Eastern Area Planning Committee 
25th September 2019 
 
Background Documents: 

1. Minutes of East Dorset District Planning Committee 20 March 2019 

2. Report to East Dorset District Planning Committee 20 March 2019 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



– 160 –

EAST DORSET DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 March 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:-
Cllr M R Dyer – Chairman

Cllr B Goringe – Vice-Chairman

Present: Cllr D B F Burt, Cllr R D Cook, Cllr Mrs T

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 
Alex Brenton, Cherry Brooks, Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Beryl Ezzard, 
Barry Goringe, David Morgan, David Tooke, Bill Trite and John Worth

Apologies: Cllrs 

Also present: 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Philip Crowther (Senior Solicitor - Planning) and Kim Cowell (Development 
Management Team Leader)

27.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

28.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

29.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019 were confirmed and signed.

30.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils, nor 
public statements or questions at the meeting.

31.  3/18/3305/OUT  - Development of land South of Leigh Road, Wimborne

The Committee considered an application - 3/18/3305/OUT - to vary the 
provisions of planning application 3/18/3305/FUL: this having been granted 
planning permission for the development of land south of Leigh Road, 
Wimborne by East Dorset District Council’s (EDDC) Planning Committee at its 
meeting on 20 March 2019. 

This permission provided for:-
 an outline application for the erection of 174 dwellings, with all matters 

reserved, save for means of access. 
 a full planning application for the erection of a community sports facility 

comprising club house, playing pitches, parking and landscaping together 
with the change of use of the land to leisure. 



2

This grant of permission was subject to the applicants’ firstly entering into a 
S106 Legal Agreement, within an agreed timeframe, to secure a range of 
infrastructure provisions necessary to enable the development to progress 
successfully, and a number of conditions to guide the final form of the 
development. In the event that the S106 legal agreement was not secured 
within the agreed timeframe, the Committee had resolved to refuse the 
application. The basis for those planning obligations was that they met the 
following tests: 

• Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
• Directly related to the development; and 
• Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

With the aid of a visual presentation and taking into consideration the 
provisions of the Update Sheet appended to these minutes, officers put into 
context what the main proposals and planning issues of the development 
were; how these were to be progressed; how the development would 
contribute to meeting housing needs; what was being proposed to 
complement the development; and particularly, the reasoning for the 
variations which were now being proposed as a means of benefitting the 
development and what this entailed. 

Plans and photographs provided an illustration of the location, dimensions 
and design of the development, with the presentation also confirming what the 
highways, traffic management, parking and access arrangements being 
proposed would be; how the enhancements would look and their setting; 
showed the development’s relationship with the characteristics of the 
surrounding town development and landscape, the local highway network; 
other residential development and civic amenities in Wimborne and Colehill 
and its setting within the town. It was confirmed that this development was on 
land which had been allocated in the adopted Christchurch and East Dorset 
Local Plan for development, with this planning application needing to be 
considered on its individual merit. 

Originally, following a viability assessment, a contribution of £943,938 was available 
to fund both off-site highway works and a proportion towards educational provision. 
This comprised £443,938 towards educational needs and £500,000, attributed for off-
site works to be carried out by the developer, to mitigate the perceived traffic 
generated by this scheme - at the junction of Wimborne Road West (B3073) and the 
Canford Bottom Roundabout. However, the education element had only been 
partially funded due to the costs of the highway works, with the full education 
contribution of £899,694 which had been sought being based on an agreed 
methodology which calculated a proportionate, fair and reasonable contribution 
towards education from each new eligible dwelling, had only been partially funded 
due to viability constraints. 

Subsequently however, from further transport assessments made by the applicants, 
it had been established that those proposed highway improvements were seen to be 
unnecessary in mitigating the impact of the development on the local highway 
network, given that it since had been determined that the volume of vehicles 
generated by the site would only make a marginal difference to the overall 
movements at that junction. 



3

On that basis it was considered that given there was now no requirement for 
this funding to be used for that purpose, that contribution – the principle of 
which had been agreed – could now more readily benefit the educational 
needs which would arise from the scheme, so as to fully satisfy what had 
originally been assessed as being necessary.  

Consequently, the applicant now proposed to reapportion the funds to education and 
therefore to meet in full the requested contribution of £899,694. This still left some 
£44,000 from what had been previously viability tested, that was unallocated and 
unapportioned from the total amount, which was still available for necessary 
infrastructure. 

The percentage of affordable housing that would be delivered by this site was 
determined to be 28%, which was below the policy requirement of 50%.  This was 
justified through a Viability Assessment and had been supported by EDDC, due to 
the cost of combined infrastructure contributions including the direct delivery of the 
new on-site sports village.  The proposed change in contributions had now led to a 
slight increase in the viability of the site.  The National Planning Policy Guidance 
(NPPG) made allowances for the review of viability where circumstances changed, 
as it did here.

Given the circumstances and the advanced stage that this site had reached in 
the planning process, it was recommended that the £44,000 could be secured 
as a contribution towards the shortfall in affordable housing, in being secured 
as a financial contribution towards the delivery of affordable housing off-site in 
the parishes of Wimborne Minster or Colehill. 

Officers considered that this off-site affordable housing contribution, in combination 
with the on-site affordable housing previously agreed, was proportionate, fair and 
reasonable and met the statutory tests of the NPPG. 

Given that the impact of the development on the highway network would not be 
significant, and would be below the level of impact previously considered acceptable 
by Dorset Highways, officer’s concluded that the Grampian style planning condition 
and the obligation for a £500,000 contribution towards off-site highway works was not 
now necessary to make this development acceptable in planning terms and this 
formed the basis of their recommendation. It was clarified that members’ focus 
should solely be on what was being recommended - the s106 aspect of the 
application - rather the merits of the development itself or what it had to offer, as this 
was not part of their consideration. 

The Committee were informed of what consultation had taken place and what
measures to actively manage the process had been put in place as a result of 
the responses received to this. 

Public Participation
Denis Verguson made the point, on behalf of other residents of Leigh Road, 
that this application conflicted with the core strategy and that what had been 
decided upon by the District Council should not be varied as proposed as this 
would set a precedent for other variations down the line. He considered that 
the development was too exclusive and extensive and would adversely affect 
local resources, services and quality of life and should, if anything, include 
more affordable housing. He was reminded by the Chairman that this was not 



4

an opportunity to revisit the grant of permission, but only to be concerned with 
what was being recommended.

Katherine Miles for the applicant - Gleesons Strategic Land Ltd - wholly 
supported what was being proposed, for the reasons given, which was 
designed to deliver socio economic enhancements that would complement 
the development and those who benefitted from it. On that basis, she asked 
the Committee to endorse the recommendation. 

One of the Ward members for Colehill and Wimborne Minster East, Councillor 
Janet Dover, asked the Committee to reconsider the investment in the 
highways network as had been originally proposed as she considered this 
would be necessary given her perception of the traffic which would be 
generated from this scheme. As Canford Bottom roundabout was busy as it 
was, greater traffic volumes would only exacerbate this considerably. If these 
highway improvements were not to take place, she questioned what would 
happen if it were necessary for future works to address matters and who 
would be responsible for doing this. On that basis she considered the 
variations should not be proceeded with.

The other Ward member, Councillor Maria Roe, had been given the 
opportunity to speak, but did not feel it necessary to do this. 

The Committee were then provided with the opportunity to ask questions of 
the
officer’s presentation and from invited speakers, with officer’s providing 
clarification in respect of the points raised. Officers explained that the revised 
traffic impact assessment had been scrutinised by highways officers and 
Highways England and concluded that the assessment was robust in 
concluding that the level of traffic from the development was insufficient to 
justify the previously required highway scheme. It was considered that the full 
education contribution and affordable housing contribution were more 
beneficial to mitigate the impact of the development than those which might 
be achieved from any enhancement to the highway infrastructure. Of 
importance was the need for any enhancement to directly complement the 
development and its effect, so there was no scope for highways 
improvements not associated with that, however desirable this might seem. 

As a means of allaying the concerns of some that the planning obligations 
might not necessarily be fulfilled by the developer, the Senior Solicitor 
confirmed that the s106 Agreement was a binding obligation between the 
developer and had to be in place before planning permission would be 
granted.

Officers considered that given all of this, together with those changes made to 
the proposals in response to the representations received to the formal 
consultation process, now satisfactorily addressed what concerns there had 
been so, on that basis, officers were recommending that permission be 
granted for the approval of the application. Having heard what officers had to 
say about this, members were largely satisfied with the responses received in 
their more meaningful understanding of what the variations entailed.



5

Nevertheless, some members remained concerned that the highways were 
not now to receive the funding that might be necessary for them to function as 
effectively as they might. They felt that a development of this size would have 
some considerable effect on increasing the traffic movements to the south of 
Wimborne and Colehill, despite the engineering predictions. Given this, they 
felt there should be some means by which that infrastructure commitment 
could be maintained. However, they accepted that the basis of assessments 
made were on tried and tested modelling used elsewhere for such purpose, in 
being fundamental to the Council’s highways strategy. 

However other Councillors expressed the view in that what was being 
proposed went
some considerable way to achieving all that was necessary in satisfactorily 
complementing the development, in ensuring that the funding available for the 
facilities now to be provided brought the greatest benefits that were possible 
and practicable. They accepted the technical assessment made by officers 
and traffic engineers about what traffic volume and movements would arise 
from the new estate - in that there would be no significant additional detriment 
to traffic congestion or generation. Moreover, they were confident in their 
understanding that Highways England had made a commitment to address 
any necessary improvements to optimise the capacity of the roundabout in the 
near to medium term. They considered this would adequately manage all that 
was needed at that junction and accepted the assessment made. 

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application, having 
understood what was being proposed and the reasoning for this; having taken 
into account the officer’s report, what they had heard at the meeting from the 
case officer, legal advisor and those invited speakers, the Committee were 
satisfied in their
understanding of what the variations were designed to do and why they were 
seen to now be necessary in addressing the educational and affordable 
housing needs of
the development. On that basis – and on being put to the vote – the 
Committee considered that the variation to the planning application should be
approved and permission granted on that basis, subject to the conditions set 
out in the officer’s report, and having regard to the provisions of the Update 
Sheet.

Resolved
That planning permission of application 3/18/3305/FUL be varied by 
3/18/3305/OUT  for the Development of land South of Leigh Road, Wimborne 
by reason of/ in that :-

       • Condition 15 of application 3/18/3305/FUL being removed, 
       • The requirement for £500,000 contribution to the Canford 
Bottom Roundabout /Wimborne Road West junction improvement 
being no longer required in the Heads of Terms for the S106 
Agreement, and 
      • The full education contribution of £899,694 be required as 
part of the Heads of Terms of the S016 Agreement.

 That the residue of the collective S106 sum be allocated 
towards an off-site Affordable Housing contribution of 



6

£44,000 be required towards the delivery of affordable 
housing in the parishes of Wimborne Minster or Colehill 
so as this might increase that proportion from the current 
28% 

 That the period for the preparation of the Agreement be 
extended to 31 October 2019

subject to the conditions set out in the officer’s report and having 
regard to the provisions of the Update Sheet.



7



8



9



10



11

 

32.  Appeals summary

The Committee received a summary of appeals decisions made, the 
reasoning for this and what the outcomes were, with officers providing some 
relevant background detail to each. 

Members considered this to be most informative in assisting their better 
understanding of this process and its practicalities.

Noted

33.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items for consideration.

34.  Update Sheet

Planning Applications 

Application Ref. Address Agenda ref. Page no.
3/18/3305/FUL Land South of Leigh Road 5 19
Update(s):
Replacement of the first two paragraphs on page 20 with the following:

In part the legal agreement sought to secure the following contribution:
 £443,938 as a proportionate contribution towards education. 

In addition to the legal agreement, a Grampian style pre-occupation condition 
(no. 15) was proposed to secure off-site works (estimated to cost £500,000) at 
the junction of Wimborne Road West (B3073) and the Canford Bottom 
Roundabout as follows:

Update to second paragraph of section entitled Conclusion

Given that the impact of the development on the highway network will not be 
significant, and will be below the level of impact previously considered 
acceptable by Dorset Highways, it is concluded that the Grampian style planning 
condition and the obligation for a £500,000 contribution towards to deliver off-site 
highway works is not necessary to make this development acceptable in 
planning terms.

Update to second bullet point in section entitled Recommendation

 The requirement for £500,000 contribution of works to the Canford Bottom 
Roundabout /Wimborne Road West junction improvement no longer be 
required in the Heads of Terms for the S106 Agreement, and



12

New section to be added after section entitled Education Contribution on page 21

Affordable housing 

A contribution of £1.0m was agreed with the developer (paragraph 8.234 of the 
20 March 2019 report) following viability assessment. The total financial cost of 
the contributions sought towards Education and Canford Bottom Roundabout 
works through the resolved Heads of Terms and conditions was estimated at 
£943,938, with contributions towards SAMM and local surgeries making the total 
to £1.0m.  The total contribution now sought towards Education alone is 
£899,694.  This is a reduction in total infrastructure contribution of approximately 
£44,000.  

The percentage of affordable housing that will be delivered by this site was set in 
the previous resolution at 28%, which is below the policy requirement of 50%.  
This was justified through a Viability Assessment and supported by EDDC due to 
the cost of combined infrastructure contributions including the direct delivery of 
the new on site sports village.  The proposed change in contributions leads to a 
slight increase in the viability of the site.  The NPPG (ref ID 10-009-20190509) 
provides support for the review of viability where circumstances change.

Given the circumstances, the scale of the change in viability, and the advanced 
stage that this site has reached in the planning process, it is recommended that 
the £44,000 be secured as a financial contribution towards the delivery of 
affordable housing off-site in the parishes of Wimborne Minster or Colehill.  

New paragraph to be added at the end of the Conclusion section on page 22

The affordable housing contribution sought is based on assigning residual 
viability within the site as an off-site affordable housing contribution, given that 
the proposal has become slightly more viable as a result of the change proposed 
to other contributions.  This ensure that the opportunity is taken to review and 
make the site more policy compliant in light of changing circumstances, as 
recommended in the NPPG.  The off-site affordable housing contribution, in 
combination with the on-site affordable housing previously agreed, is 
proportionate, fair and reasonable and meets the tests of Regulation 122 (2).

New bullet point to be added to Recommendation A)

 An off-site Affordable Housing contribution of £44,000 be required towards 
the delivery of affordable housing in the parishes of Wimborne Minster or 
Colehill

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.15 am



13

Chairman


